

No. 22-639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHREX, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.; ARTHROCARE CORP.;
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

ANTHONY P. CHO
DAVID J. GASKEY
JESSICA E. FLEETHAM
DAVID L. ATALLAH
CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.
400 West Maple Road, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-8360

JOHN W. SCHMIEDING
TREVOR ARNOLD
ARTHREX, INC.
1370 Creekside Blvd.
Naples, FL 34108
(239) 643-5553

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Case Presents an Exceptionally Important Question of Law	2
II. The Federal Circuit's Decision Is Wrong.....	6
III. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	4
<i>Behring Reg'l Ctr. LLC v. Wolf</i> , No. 21-16421, 2022 WL 602883 (9th Cir. Jan. 7, 2022).....	6
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	10
<i>Bullock v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 20-36129, Dkt. 22 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 2021).....	5
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	10
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	4
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	4
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	9
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 20-5141, 2020 WL 5358686 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 25, 2020)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....	5
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Newark Elec. Corp.</i> , 14 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> : 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp.</i> <i>v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. 22-5205, 2022 WL 4086993 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 2, 2022)	6
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	6
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	9
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	9
<i>Teva Pharms. Int’l GmbH v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 8 F.4th 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	10

STATUTES

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 151, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-611 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d):	
5 U.S.C. § 3345	6
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 3346	2, 6
5 U.S.C. § 3347	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b)	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 3348	6, 7, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)	6
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(A)(ii)	6
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)	11
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 9807(c)(1).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 389	3
22 U.S.C. § 4865(a)(2).....	4
22 U.S.C. § 4865(a)(2)(B)(ii)(I) (2018).....	4
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-263, § 9301(e)(2)(B)(ii)(II) (Dec. 23, 2022)	4
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	8
H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong., <i>Policy and Supporting Positions</i> (Dec. 2020).....	4
168 Cong. Rec. S1987 (Apr. 5, 2022).....	11
Letter from Gary L. Kepplinger, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., to Richard J. Durbin <i>et al.</i> (June 13, 2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Patent & Trademark Off., Interim Process for Director Review (Sept. 22, 2022)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	5, 12
